

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

2020 TERM
FALL SESSION

CASE NO. 2020-0475

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE D/B/A
EVERSOURCE ENERGY

v.

THE TOWNS OF CHESTER AND HUDSON

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF TAX AND LAND APPEALS
DOCKET NOS. 27782-14PT, 28804-16PT, 27811-14PT,
2818-15PT & 28724-16PT
MASTER FILE DOCKET NO.: 29973-14-15-16-17PT

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
D/B/A EVERSOURCE ENERGY – APPELLEE**

Margaret H. Nelson, Esq., Bar No. 1866
Derek D. Lick, Esq., Bar No. 14218
Trevor J. Brown, Esq., Bar No. 269231
Sulloyway & Hollis, P.L.L.C.
9 Capital Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-2341

Oral Argument By: Derek D. Lick, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 4

Statement of the Case 6

Statement of Facts 8

Summary of Argument..... 13

Standard of Review 15

Argument..... 16

I. Chester and Hudson Failed to Raise Their Claimed Appellate Issues at the Earliest Possible Time. Accordingly, the BTLA Did Not Err in Denying Chester and Hudson’s Motion for Partial Reconsideration on Timeliness Grounds..... 16

II. The BTLA Did Not Err in Applying the DRA Median Equalization Ratio to Eversource’s Land Interests Located in Chester and Hudson 21

A. Chester and Hudson’s Current Position is Inconsistent with Their Own Expert’s Approach to Concluding Fair Market Value 22

B. Chester and Hudson Ignore the Fact that Application of the Appropriate Median Equalization Ratio was Necessary to Arrive at Fair and Proportional Assessments. 26

C. Chester and Hudson’s Reference to a Prior Tax Appeal, Involving a Different Municipality and a Different Record has No Bearing on This Appeal 28

III.	The BTLA Did Not Err in Denying Chester and Hudson’s Motion for Partial Reconsideration Based on Stipulations Chester and Hudson Entered Into	29
IV.	The BTLA Did Not Err in Denying Chester and Hudson’s Motion for Partial Reconsideration on the Basis the Alleged Errors were Harmless.....	34
	Conclusion and Request for Oral Argument	36
	Certificate of Service	37
	Certificate of Compliance.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

<i>Appeal of City of Lebanon</i> , 161 N.H. 463 (2011)	27, 28
<i>Appeal of City of Nashua</i> , 138 N.H. 261 (1994)	16, 25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Appeal of Liberty Assembly of God</i> , 163 N.H. 622 (2012)	15
<i>Appeal of Newcomb</i> , 141 N.H. 664 (1997)	16
<i>Appeal of Pennichuck Water Works</i> , 160 N.H. 18 (2010)	27, 35
<i>Appeal of Phillips</i> , 165 N.H. 226 (2013)	16
<i>Appeal of Public Service Company of N.H.</i> , 170 N.H. 87 (2017)..	27, 29, 35
<i>Appeal of Sunapee</i> , 126 N.H. 214 (1985)	27, 28, 34
<i>Appeal of Town of Charlestown</i> , 166 N.H. 498 (2014)	15, 16
<i>In Re Campaign for Ratepayers' Rights</i> , 162 N.H. 246 (2011)	13
<i>Kalil v. Town of Dummer Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 159 N.H. 725 (2010)	33
<i>Keshishian v. CMC Radiologists</i> , 142 N.H. 168 (1997)	33
<i>LLK Trust v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 159 N.H. 734 (2010)	35
<i>Milford Properties v. Milford</i> , 119 N.H. 165 (1979)	26
<i>Mt. Valley Mall Assocs. v. Municipality of Conway</i> , 144 N.H. 642 (2000)	18, 20, 28
<i>N. New Eng. Tel. Operations, LLC v. Town of Acworth</i> , 173 N.H. 660 (2020)	8
<i>Sklar Realty v. Town of Merrimack</i> , 125 N.H. 321 (1984)	18
<i>Town of Atkinson v. Malborn Realty Trust</i> , 164 N.H. 62 (2012)	16, 27

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

Comcast Corporation v. City of Lebanon, BTLA Docket No.: 23979-08PT, 2012 N.H. Tax LEXIS 126 (July 30, 2012) 17

Great Lakes Hydro America, LLC v. City of Berlin & Town of Gorham; BTLA Docket Nos.: 25531-10PT, et al., 2014 N.H. Tax LEXIS 107 (Oct. 16, 2014)..... 32, 33

Kadle v. Town of Peterborough, BTLA Docket No.: 27963-14PV, 2016 N.H. Tax LEXIS 30 (April 8, 2016)..... 17

YYY II, LLC v. Town of Pembroke, BTLA Docket Nos.: 23577-07PT/24337-08PT, 2010 N.H. Tax LEXIS 18 (Feb. 24, 2010) 32

STATUTES

RSA 21-J:3, XIII 26

RSA 21-J:9-a 26

RSA 72:23, I..... 8

RSA 541:3 17, 19

RSA 541:13 13, 15

RSA 541-A:33, VI..... 15, 27

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

N.H. Admin. R. Tax 201.37(e)..... 17, 35

N.H. Admin. R. Tax 201.37(g)..... 17, 20

OTHER

Sup. Ct. Rule 16(3)(b) 20
